–   gains and (losses) in fair value of hedge of net
investments

3 (1) (2)

–  transferred to profit for the period – gross – (3) –
–   transferred to profit for the period – income tax

(expense) credit
– 1 –

 3 (3) (2)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Defined benefit plans

–  actuarial gains and (losses) (163) 73 109
–  income tax (expense) credit 49 (22) (33)

 (114) 51 76

Owner‑occupied property revaluation

–   gains (losses) in valuation of owner‑occupied property 9 12 10
–  income tax (expense) credit (1) (1) (1)

 8 11 9

Other comprehensive income for the period (110) 79 135

Total comprehensive income for the period 637 778 580

Total comprehensive income attributable to
shareholders of AMP Limited

649 768 528

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
non‑controlling interests

(12) 10 52

Total comprehensive income for the period 637 778 580

Section 4 Financial information

57 AMP Subordinated Notes 2

4.3.2 Historical and pro-forma statement of financial position

Restated(i)
As at

31 Dec 2011
$m

Restated(i)

As at
31 Dec 2012

$m

As at
30 Jun

2013
$m

Adjustments(ii)
$m

Pro-forma
As at

30 Jun 2013
$m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,816 4,388 5,111 154 5,265
Receivables 2,316 2,077 2,485 – 2,485
Current tax assets 248 22 68 – 68
Inventories and other assets 294 210 215 – 215
Investments in financial assets 90,682 101,132 103,241 – 103,241
Investment properties 7,424 6,508 6,678 – 6,678
Investments in associates accounted
for using the equity method

115 81 89 – 89

Property, plant and equipment 1,016 1,040 1,026 – 1,026
Deferred tax assets 1,125 1,217 1,161 – 1,161
Intangibles 4,677 4,502 4,427 – 4,427
Assets of disposal groups – 187 37 – 37

Total assets of shareholders of
AMP Limited, policyholders,
external unitholders and
non-controlling interests

112,713 121,364 124,538 154 124,692

Liabilities

Payables 2,332 2,288 2,109 – 2,109
Current tax liabilities 86 82 229 – 229
Provisions 584 614 537 – 537
Other financial liabilities 2,607 2,337 2,637 – 2,637
Borrowings 12,373 12,362 13,182 – 13,182
Subordinated debt 949 1,111 1,120 154 1,274
Deferred tax liabilities 961 1,425 1,538 – 1,538
External unitholder liabilities 8,126 9,702 8,763 – 8,763
Life insurance contract liabilities 24,399 25,055 24,796 – 24,796
Investment contract liabilities 52,940 58,385 61,472 – 61,472
Defined benefit plan liabilities 370 286 171 – 171
Liabilities of disposal groups – 74 5 – 5

Total liabilities of shareholders
of AMP Limited, policyholders,
external unitholders and
non-controlling interests

105,727 113,721 116,559 154 116,713

Net assets of shareholders of AMP
Limited and non-controlling interests

6,986 7,643 7,979 – 7,979

Equity

Contributed equity 9,074 9,333 9,486 – 9,486
Reserves (2,540) (2,157) (2,087) – (2,087)
Retained earnings 364 332 448 – 448

Total equity of shareholders of
AMP Limited

6,898 7,508 7,847 – 7,847

Non‑controlling interests 88 135 132 132

Total equity of shareholders of AMP
Limited and non-controlling interests

6,986 7,643 7,979 – 7,979

(i) Prior periods have been restated retrospectively for changes in Accounting Standards adopted in 2013. As a result of
adopting AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, several entities previously not consolidated are now assessed
to be controlled by the AMP group and have been consolidated into the results of the AMP group from 1 January
2013, with retrospective adjustments for 2012 and 2011.

(ii) These adjustments assume a $200m Offer and that holders of 20% in aggregate of the face value of the
A$ AMP Notes will participate in the Reinvestment Offer, less transaction fees. The actual rate of participation may

[…]

Section 4 Financial information

60AMP Subordinated Notes 2

As at 30 June 2013 the shareholder regulatory capital resources above MRR were $1,703 million
(pro forma LAGIC 31 December 2012: $1,372 million). Shareholder regulatory capital resources above
MRR will vary throughout the year due to various factors including investment market movements,
dividend payments and the retention of profits.

AMP Notes 2 will not be recognised as regulatory capital of AMP for APRA purposes, subject to the
transitional arrangements described in section 2.5. This is consistent with the draft prudential standards
issued in May 2013 relating to the supervision of conglomerate groups. The issue of AMP Notes 2 and
the Reinvestment Offer illustrated in the table below will, net of transaction costs, reduce AMP group’s
regulatory capital.

AMP expects that a substantial part  of the proceeds of the issue of AMP Notes 2 will be used to fund
Tier 2 Capital of one or more Regulated Entities within the AMP group. This will reduce MRR and increase
shareholder regulatory capital resources above MRR.

Pro forma LAGIC(i)

As at
31 Dec 2012

$m

As at
30 Jun 2013

$m
Adjustment

$m

Pro-forma
As at

30 Jun 2013
$m

AMP Shareholder equity (ii) 7,744 7,955 – 7,955

Allowable hybrid Tier 1 instruments – – – –

Less goodwill and other intangibles(iii) (3,808) (3,807) (6) (3,813)

Less other deductions (iv) (1,867) (1,858) – (1,858)

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 2,069 2,290 (6) 2,284

AMP Notes (v) 296 296 (40) 256

AMP Notes 2 – – 200 200

Other subordinated debt 583 683 – 683

Term subordinated debt 879 979 160 1,139

AMP Notes 2 (not eligible as regulatory
capital at AMP group)(vi) – – (160) (160)

Total regulatory capital 2,948 3,269 (6) 3,263

Total capital resources 9,323 9,634 160 9,794

Intangibles (3,808) (3,807) (6) (3,813)

Tangible capital resources 5,515 5,827 154 5,981

Senior debt (700) (700) – (700)

AMP Notes 2 (not eligible as regulatory
capital at AMP group)

– – (160) (160)

Other deductions(iii) (1,867) (1,858) – (1,858)

Regulatory capital resources 2,948 3,269 (6) 3,263

Shareholder minimum regulatory capital
requirements (MRR)

1,576 1,566 – 1,566

Shareholder regulatory capital
resources above MRR

1,372 1,703 (6) 1,697

(i) 31 December 2012 capital position shown after allowing for the impact of LAGIC, for illustrative purposes,
which applied from 1 January 2013 and reduced surplus capital by $272 million.

(ii)  Shown after accounting mismatches, cash flow hedges reserves, and other adjustments.
(iii)  Intangibles include transaction costs.
(iv)  Other deductions include LAGIC regulatory adjustments and AMP Bank securitisation deductions.
(v) Participation in the Reinvestment Offer is estimated at $40m, being 20% of the face value of the A$ AMP Notes. The

actual rate of participation may be higher or lower than this assumption. Assuming a $200m Offer, if the participation